

Legislation Text

File #: 0187-24, Version: 1

A Resolution designating the speed limit on Crawley Lane as 35 miles per hour, and authorizing and directing the Div. of Traffic Engineering to install proper and appropriate signs in accordance with this designation. [Div. of Traffic Engineering, Neal]

Authorization to establish a posted speed limit of 35 mph on Crawley Lane, between Tates Creek Pike to Jack's Creek Pike. No Budgetary impact. (L0187-24) (Neal/Albright)

Budgetary Implications [select]: NO

Advance Document Review:

Law: NO

Risk Management: NO

Fully Budgeted [select]: YES

Account Number: N/A

This Fiscal Year Impact: \$0.00

Annual Impact: \$0.00

Project: N/A

Activity: N/A

Budget Reference: N/A

Current Balance: N/A

WHEREAS, pursuant to Code of Ordinances Section 18-51 and other authorities, the Division of Traffic Engineering is authorized and empowered to maintain traffic-control signs, signals, and devices deemed necessary to regulate traffic; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 18-66 of the Code of Ordinances, the Urban County Government May determine that certain speed regulations shall be applicable on certain streets or in certain areas; and

WHEREAS, the Urban County Council has determined that the speed limit on Crawley Lane should be 35 miles per hour.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the speed limit on Crawley Lane be and hereby is designated as 35 miles per hour, and that the Division of Traffic Engineering be and hereby is authorized and directed to install proper and appropriate signs in accordance with this designation.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 0187-24:GET:4871-0613-7253, v. 1